ATTACHMENT 6

CALIFORNIA

Water Boards

1’ 'i F H:ru l:'E‘ T.F_TE F'-_t.‘l_:. P{. I»"
L‘H.".t l H- THITE A t

Cap and
Dollars at Work

DRINKING WATER CONSTRUCTION GRANT
AGREEMENT NO. SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
by and between
CITY OF MANTECA (“Recipient”)
AND
CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD (“State Water Board")
for the purpose of the
NILE GARDEN SCHOOL- WELL 30 WATER SUPPLY PROJECT (“Project’)

PROJECT NO. 3910005-001C

Section 75022 of the Public Resources Code (P84), and Resolution Nos. 2019-0032 and 2019-
0065.

Section 116766 of the Health and Safety Code and State Water Board Resolution No. 2019-
0042,

PROJECT FUNDING AMOUNT (GRANT). $4,963,845

ESTIMATED REASONABLE PROJECT COST: $4,963,845
ELIGIBLE WORK START DATE: JULY 1, 2015
ELIGIBLE CONSTRUCTION START DATE: FEBRUARY 13, 2020
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE: MARCH 31, 2022
FINAL REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST DATE: MARCH 31, 2022
RECORDS RETENTION END DATE: MARCH 31, 2058




City of Manteca

Agreement No.. SWRCB0000000000D1902047
' Project No. 3910006-001C
Page 2 of 19

The State Water Board and the Recipient mutually promise, covenant, and agree to the terms,
provisions, and conditions of this Agreement, including the following Exhibits, which are attached

hereto or are incorporated by reference:

o Exhibit A — Scope of Work and Schedule

Exhibit B — Specific Funding Provisions

Exhibit C — GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 2018-NOV
Exhibit D — Special Conditions

The following documents are also incorporated by reference:

[Reserved];

the Drinking Water System Permit No. 01-10-16P-004;

3. Party Contacts during the term of this Agreement are:

State Water Board | City of Manteca
Section: Division of Financial Assistance | _
Name: Gary Chan Name: Miranda Lutzow, Interim City
Manager
Address: 1 1001 | Street, 16th Floor Address: | 1001 W. Center Street
City, State, Zip: | Sacramento, CA 953814 City, Manteca, CA 95337
| State,
, ZIp:.
Phone: (916) 650-6874 Phone: (209) 456-8000
Email, | Gary.Chan@uwaterboards.ca.gov | Email: emijango@ci.manteca.ca.us

Fach party may change its contact upon written notice to the other party. While Party Contacts are
contacts for day-to-day communications regarding Project work, the Recipient must provide
official communications and notices to the Division’s Deputy Director.

4. Conditions precedent to this Agreement are set forth as follows:

(a) The Recipient must deliver to the Division a resolution authorizing this Agreement and
identifying its authorized representative by title.
(b) The Recipient must deliver an opinion of general counsel satisfactory to the State Water
Board's counsel dated on or after the date that the Recipient signs this Agreement.

5. The Recipient represents, warrants, and commits to the following as of the Eligible Work Start
Date and continuing thereafter for the term of this Agreement, which shall be at least until the

Records Retention End Date:

(a) The Recipient agrees to comp
this Agreement, including all ir

y with all terms, provisions, conditions, and commitments of
corporated documents.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement, including all incorporated documents, has
been duly authorized by the Recipient. Upon execution by both parties, this Agreement
constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the Recipient, enforceable in accordance with its
terms, except as such enforcement may be limited by law. |

None of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will be or have been made with an
actual intent to hinder, delay, or defraud any present or future creditors of Recipient. The
Recipient is solvent and will not be rendered insolvent by the transactions contemplated by
this Agreement. The Recipient is able to pay its debts as they become due. The Recipient
maintains sufficient insurance coverage considering the scope of this Agreement, including,

84DW3pg26ii2020




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C
Page 3 of 19

for example but not necessarily limited to, general liability, automobile liability, workers
compensation and employer liability, professional liability.

(d) The Recipient is in compliance with all State Water Board funding agreements to which it is a
party.

84DW3pg26ii2020




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 4 of 19

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

S - H

'
; ’
; .::.
S ) ! -
e ) .
i 5
.:..: -\.-"'-l- 4 3
j
- e, 5

CITY OF MANTECA: | STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD:

s

By: _ By: L.
Name: Miranda Lutzow / | Name: Leslie Laudon -
Title:  City Manager L/ Title:  Deputy Director / €7

Division of Finangial Assistance

Date: Date: - j G

84DW3pg26ii2020



City of Manteca

Agreement No.. SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 39100056-001C

Page 5 of 19

EXHIBIT A — SCOPE OF WORK AND SCHEDULE
A.1 PROJECT PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION.

The Project is for the benefit of the Recipient and has a Useful Life of thirty (30) years. The funding under
this Agreement shall be used to consolidate Manteca Unified School District (MUSD)- Nile Garden Schooil
(Public Water System Number 3901169) with the Recipient for potable water service.

A.2 SCOPE OF WORK.

The Recipient agrees to do the following: Install a transmission main in the public roads right-of-way, drill
a new production well and install the adsorption system to remove arsenic. Both the production well and
adsorption system will be located on a property owned by the Recipient. The Recipient applied for funding
on behalf of MUSD-Nile Garden School and the Recipient shall be responsible for operating and
maintaining the Project. .

Upon Completion of Construction, the Recipient must expeditiously initiate Project operations.
A.3 SIGNAGE

The Recipient must place a professionally prepared sign at least four feet tall by eight feet wide made of
% inch thick exterior grade plywood or other approved material in a prominent location on the Project site
and must maintain the sign in good condition for the duration of Project implementation. The sign may
include another agency’s required information and must include, prominently displayed, the following
disclosure statement and color logo (available from the Division):

CALIFRHONEA

wraag b he b otk BEAE 4 :
AN N R AN TP R 4

*
T

¥ A RD
L {'ﬂ'ut!j":'

“Funding for this project has been provided in full or in part Safe ana Affordable Funding for
Equity and Resiliency (SAFER) Drinking Water Program through an agreement with the State
Water Resources Control Board.”

A.4 SCHEDULE.

Failure to provide items by the due dates indicated in the table below may constitute a material violation
of this Agreement. The Project Manager may adjust the dates in the “Estimated Due Date” column of this
table. but Critical Due Date adjustments will require an amendment to this Agreement. The Recipient
must complete and submit all work in time to be approved by the Division prior to the Project Completion
Date. As applicable for specific submittals, the Recipient must plan adequate time to solicit, receive, and
address comments prior to submitting the final submittal. The Reciplent must submit the final
Reimbursement Request prior to the Final Reimbursement Request Date set forth on the Cover Page,

ITEM | DESCRIPTION OF SUBMITTAL CRITICAL DUE DATE | ESTIMATED DUE
DATE
EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK
A. ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL(S) TO DIVISION |
1. Final Plans and Specifications | 02/01/2021

Exhibit A



City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 6 of 19
ITEM | DESCRIPTION OF SUBMITTAL CRITICAL DUE DATE | ESTIMATED DUE
DATE
EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF WORK
2. Final Budget Approval Package 08/01/2021
B. REPORTS
1. Progress Reports Quarterly
2. Final Inspection and Certification | March 31, 2022
3. Project Completion Report March 31, 2022
4 As Needed Reports . As needed
EXHIBIT B — REIMBURSEMENTS, BUDGET DETAIL, AND REPORTING PROVISIONS
A. REIMBURSEMENTS
1. Reimbursement Requests . Quarterly
2. Final Reimbursement Request March 31, 2022

The Recipient must award the prime construction contract and begin construction timely. The Recipient
must deliver any request for extension of the Completion of Construction Date no less than 90 days prior

to the Completion of Construction Date.

The Division may require corrective work to be performed prior to Project Completion. Any work
occurring after the Work Completion Date will not be reimbursed under this Agreement.

A.5 PROGRESS REPORTS.

The Recipient must provide a progress report to the Division each quarter, beginning no later
than 90 days after execution of this Agreement. The Recipient must provide a progress report
with each reimbursement request. Failure to provide a complete and accurate progress report
may result in the withholding of Project Funds, as set forth in Exhibit B. A progress report must
contain the following information:
1) A summary of progress to date including a description of progress since the last report,
percent construction complete, percent contractor invoiced, and percent scheduie
elapsed; a
2) A description of compliance with environmental requirements;
3) A listing of change orders including amount, description of work, and change in contract
amount and schedule; and
4) Any problems encountered, proposed resolution, schedule for resolution, and status of
previous problem resolutions.

A.6 SPECIAL REPORTS.

(a) The Recipient must submit a Project Completion Report to the Division with a copy to the
appropriate District Office on or before the due date established by the Division and the Recipient
at the time of final project inspection. The Project Completion Report must include the following:
} Description of the Project,
i. Description of the water quality problem the Project sought to address,
ii.  Discussion of the Project’s likelihood of successfully addressing that water quality
problem in the future, and
iv.  Summary of compliance with applicable environmental conditions.

Exhibit A




City of Manteca

Agreement No.. SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 7 of 19

(b) If the Recipient fails to submit a timely Project Completion Report, the State Water Board may
stop processing pending or future applications for new financial assistance, withhold '
reimbursements under this Agreement or other agreements, and begin administrative
proceedings.

(¢) The Recipient must submit information required for compliance with Greenhouse Gas
Reduction Fund requirements, as required by the Division.

A.7 FINAL PROJECT INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION.

Upon completion of the Project, the Recipient must provide for a final inspection and must certify that the
Project has been completed in accordance with this Agreement, any final plans and specifications
submitted to the State Water Board, and any amendments or modifications thereto. If the Project
involves the planning, investigation, evaluation, design, or other work requiring interpretation and proper
application of engineering, or other professionals, the final inspection and certification must be conducted
by a California Registered Civil Engineer or other appropriate California registered professional. The
results of the final inspection and certification must be submitted to the Project Manager

Exhibit A




City of Manteca

Agreement No.. SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 8 of 19

EXHIBIT B -~ FUNDING AMOUNTS
B.1 ESTIMATED REASONABLE COST AND PROJECT FUNDS.
The estimated reasonable cost of the total Project is set forth on the Cover Page of this Agreement, and is greater
than or equal to the funding anticipated to be provided by the State Water Board under this Agreement. Subject

to the terms of this Agreement, the State Water Board agrees to provide Project Funds not to exceed the amount
of the Project Funding Amount set forth on the Cover Page of this Agreement.

B.2 RECIPIENT CONTRIBUTIONS.

The Recipient must pay any and all costs connected with the Project including, without limitation, any and all Project
Costs. If the Project Funds are not sufficient to pay the Project Costs in full, the Recipient must nonetheless
complete the Project and pay that portion of the Project Costs in excess of available Project Funds, and shall not
be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from the State Water Board.

If the Recipient recovers funds from any responsible parties, the Recipient shall immediately notify the Division.
The amount of this Agreement may be reduced to reflect the recovered funds.

B.3 VERIFIABLE DATA.

Upon request by the Division, the Recipient must submit verifiable data to support deliverables specified in the
Scope of Work. The Recipient's failure to comply with this requirement may be construed as a material breach of
this Agreement. |

B.4 BUDGET COSTS

(a) Estimated budget costs are contained in the Summary Project Cost Table below:

LINE ITEM _ TOTAL
ESTIMATED PROJECT FUNDING AMOUNT

COST
Construction $3,806,100 $3,806,100
Pre-Purchased Material/Equipment $0 $0
Purchase of Land ] $0 $0
Contingency $5670,915 $570,915
Allowances (Soft Costs) $586,830 $586,830
TOTAL $4,063,845 $4,963,845

The Division's Final Budget Approval and related Form 259 and Form 260 will document a more detailed
budget of eligible Project Costs and Project funding amounts.

Indirect Costs are ineligible for funding under this Agreement.

The Recipient is prohibited from requesting disbursement amounts that represent Recipient’s mark-ups to
costs invoiced or otherwise requested by consultants or contractors.

B.5 LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENTS.

Upon written request by the Recipient, the Division may adjust the line items of the Summary Project Cost Table
at the time of Division’s Final Budget Approval. Upon written request by the Recipient, the Division may also
adjust the line items of the Summary Project Cost Table as well as the detailed budget at the time of Recipient's
submittal of its final claim. Any line item adjustments to the Summary Project Cost Table that are due to a change
in scope of work will require an Agreement amendment. The sum of adjusted line items in both the Summary
Project Cost Table and the detailed budget must not exceed the Project Funding Amount. The Division may also
propose budget adjustments.

Exhibit B




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCBO0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 9 of 19

Under no circumstances may the sum of line items in the Final Budget Approval exceed the Project Funding

Amount.

B.6 REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURE.

Except as may be otherwise provided in this Agreement, reimbursements will be made as foliows:

1.

2l

Upon execution and delivery of this Agreement by both parties, the Recipient may request immediate
reimbursement of any eligible incurred costs through submission to the State Water Board of the
Reimbursement Request Form 260 and Form 261, or any amendment thereto, duly completed and
executed.

The Recipient must submit a Reimbursement Request for costs incurred prior to the date this Agreement
s executed by the State Water Board no later than ninety (90) days after this Agreement is executed by
the State Water Board. Late Reimbursement Requests may not be honored.

Additional Project Funds will be promptly disbursed to the Recipient upon receipt of Reimbursement
Request Form 260 and Form 261, or any amendment thereto, duly completed and executed by the
Recipient for incurred costs consistent with this Agreement, along with receipt of progress reports due

under Exhibit A. -
The Recipient must not request reimbursement for any Project Cost until such cost has been incurred and

is currently due and payable by the Recipient, although the actual payment of such cost by the Recipient
“is not required as a condition of Reimbursement Request. Supporting documentation (e.g., receipts) must

be submitted with each Reimbursement Request. The amount requested for Recipient's administration
costs must include a calculation formula (i.e., hours or days worked times the hourly or daily rate = total
amount claimed). Reimbursement of Project Funds will be made only after receipt of a complete,
adequately supported, properly documented, and accurately addressed Reimbursement Request. Upon
request by the Division, supporting documents for professional and administrative services must include
the employees' names, classifications, labor rates, hours worked, and descriptions of the tasks
performed. Reimbursement Requests submitted without supporting documents may be wholly or partially
withheld at the discretion of the Division. .

The Division may withhold disbursements where costs incurred do not reflect actual time spent.

The Recipient must spend Project Funds within 30 days of receipt. If the Recipient earns interest earned
on Project Funds, it must report that interest immediately to the State Water Board. The State Water
Board may deduct earned interest from future reimbursements.

The Recipient must not request a reimbursement unless that Project Cost is allowable, reasonable, and
allocable.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, no reimbursement shall be required at any time or
in any manner which is in violation of or in conflict with federal or state laws, policies, or regulations.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Recipient agrees that the State Water Board may
retain an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Project Funding Amount until Project Completion. Any retained
amounts due to the Recipient will be promptly disbursed to the Recipient, without interest, upon Project

Completion.

Except as follows, construction costs and disbursements are not available until after the Division has approved
the final budget form submitted by the Recipient. The Deputy Director of the Division may authorize the
disbursement of up to ten percent (10%) of Project Funds for the reimbursement of eligible construction costs and
pre-purchased materials prior to Division approval of the final budget form submitted by the Recipient. All other
construction costs are not eligible for reimbursement until after this the Division has approved the final budget
form submitted by the Recipient. Construction costs incurred prior to the Eligible Construction Start Date are not

eligible for reimbursement.

B.7 REVERTING FUNDS AND DISENCUMBRANCE.

In the event the Recipient does not submit Reimbursement Requests for all funds encumbered under this
Agreement timely, any remaining funds revert to the State. The State Water Board may notify the Recipient that

Exhibit B




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 39100056-001C
Page 10 of 19

the project file is closed, and any remaining balance will be disencumbered and unavailable for further use under
the Agreement.

Exhibit B



City of Manteca

Agreement No.. SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C
Page 11 of 19

EXHIBIT C — GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 2019-NOV

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 2019-NOV is incorporated by reference and is posted at
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/grants_loans/general_terms.htmi

Exhibit C




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C
Page 12 of 19

EXHIBIT D — SPECIAL CONDITIONS

D.1 DEFINITIONS

(a) Notwithstanding Exhibit C, the following terms have no meaning for the purposes of this Agreement:
e Work Completion
e Work Completion Date

(b) Each capitalized term used in this Agreement has the following meaning:

e “Allowance" means an amount based on a percentage of the accepted bid for an eligible project
to help defray the planning, design, and construction engineering and administration costs of the
Project.

e "Completion of Construction" means the date, as determined by the Division after consultation with
the Recipient, that the work of building and erection of the Project is substantially complete, and is
established on the Cover Page of this Agreement.

e “District Office” means District Office of the Division of Drinking Water of the State Water Boarad.

o« “Division of Drinking Water” means the Division of Drinking Water of the State Water Board.

e “Eligible Construction Start Date” means the date set forth on the Cover Page of this Agreement,
establishing the date on or after which construction costs may be incurred and eligible for
reimbursement hereunder. |

o “Eligible Work Start Date” means the date set forth on the Cover Page of this Agreement,
establishing the date on or after which any non-construction costs may be incurred and eligible
for reimbursement hereunder.

» “Enterprise Fund" means the enterprise fund of the Recipient in which Revenues are deposited.

o “Event of Default” means, in addition to the meanings set forth in Exhibit C, the occurrence of any
of the following events:

a) A material adverse change in the condition of the Recipient, the Revenues, or the
System, which the Division reasonably determines would materially impair the Recipient's
ability to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement.

b) Failure to operate the System or the Project without the Division's approval;

c) The occurrence of a material breach or event of default under any Recipient obligation

“that results in the acceleration of principal or interest or otherwise requires immediate
prepayment, repurchase or redemption.

e “Final Budget Approval (FBA)" means the Division-approved final budget for the Project, as set
forth in Exhibit B.

e ‘“Indirect Costs” means those costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting
more than one cost objective and are not readily assignable to the Project (i.e., costs that are not
directly related to the Project). Examples of Indirect Costs include, but are not limited to: central
service costs: general administration of the Recipient; non-project-specific accounting ana
personnel services performed within the Recipient organization; depreciation or use allowances
on buildings and equipment; the costs of operating and maintaining non-project-specific facilities;
tuition and conference fees; generic overhead or markup; and taxes.

« "Initiation of Construction" means the date that notice to proceed with work is issued for the
Project, or, if notice to proceed is not required, the date of commencement of building and
erection of the Project.

e "Net Revenues" means, for any Fiscal Year, all Revenues received by the Recipient less the
Operations and Maintenance Costs for such Fiscal Year. |

Exhibit D



City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 13 of 19

» "Operations and Maintenance Costs" means the reasonable and necessary costs paid or incurred
by the Recipient for maintaining and operating the System, determined in accordance with GAAP,
including all reasonable expenses of management and repair and all other expenses necessary
to maintain and preserve the System in good repair and working order, and including all
reasonable and necessary administrative costs of the Recipient that are charged directly or
apportioned to the operation of the System, such as salaries and wages of employees, overhead,
taxes (if any), the cost of permits, licenses, and charges to operate the System and insurance
oremiums; but excluding, in all cases depreciation, replacement, and obsolescence charges or
reserves therefor and amortization of intangibles.

e "Revenues" means, for each Fiscal Year, all gross income and revenue received or receivable by

~ the Recipient from the ownership or operation of the System, determined in accordance with
GAAP, including all rates, fees, and charges (including connection fees and charges) as received
by the Recipient for the services of the System, and all other income and revenue howsoever
derived by the Recipient from the ownership or operation of the System or arising from the
System, including all income from the deposit or investment of any money in the Enterprise Fund
or any rate stabilization fund of the Recipient or held on the Recipient's behalf, and any
refundable deposits made to establish credit, and advances or contributions in aid of construction.

e “System” means all drinking water collection, transport, treatment, storage, and delivery facilities,
including land and easements thereof, owned by the City of Manteca, or its successor agency,
and all other properties, structures, or works hereafter acquired and constructed by the Recipient
and determined to be a part of the System, together with all additions, betterments, extensions, or
improvements to such facilities, properties, structures, or works, or any part thereof hereafter

- acquired and constructed.

e “Useful Life" means the economically useful life of the Project beginning at Project Completion

and is set forth in Exhibit A.

D.2 ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

The Recipient has not made any untrue statement of a material fact in its application for this_ financial |
assistance or omitted to state in its application a material fact that makes the statements in its application

not misleading.

The Recipient agrees to fulfill all assurances, declarations, representations, and commitments in it_s
application, accompanying documents, and communications filed in support of its request for funding
under this Agreement. '

The execution, delivery, and performance by Recipient of this Agreement, including all incorporated
documents, do not violate any provision of any law or regulation in effect as of the date set forth on the first
page hereof, or result in any breach or default under any contract, obligation, indenture, or other instrument to
which Recipient is a party or by which Recipient is bound as of the date set forth on the Cover Page.

Except as set forth in this paragraph, there are, as of the date of execution of this Agreem_ent by the
Recipient, no pending or, to Recipient's knowledge, threatened actions, claims, investigatlon_s, suits, or
oroceedings before any governmental authority, court, or administrative agency which materially affect
the financial condition or operations of the Recipient, the Revenues, and/or the Project.

There are no proceedings, actions, or offers by a public entity to acquire by purchase or the power of
eminent domain any of the real or personal property related to or necessary for the Project.

Exhibit D

L A A R R T e e e i i T e e % v o e e e e -

[ EENEEL ¥

= 3 L e AR AT I R T et ol B e T e e et 1

B i i e e M T P A AT S B G A L B T R P e




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 14 of 19

The Recipient is duly organized and existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of
California. Recipient must at all times maintain its current legal existence and preserve and keep in full
force and effect its legal rights and authority. Within the preceding ten years, the Recipient has not failed
to demonstrate compliance with state or federal audit disallowances.

Any financial statements or other financial documentation of Recipient previously delivered to the State
Water Board as of the date(s) set forth in such financial statements or other financial documentation: (a)
are materially complete and correct; (b) present fairly the financial condition of the Recipient; and (c) have
been prepared in accordance with GAAP. Since the date(s) of such financial statements or other
financial documentation. there has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of the
Recipient, nor have any assets or properties reflected on such financial statements or other financial
documentation been sold. transferred, assigned, mortgaged, pledged or encumbered, except as
oreviously disclosed in writing by Recipient and approved in writing by the State Water Board.

The Recipient is current in its continuing disclosure obligations associated with its material debt, if any.
The Recipient has no conflicting or material obligations, except as set forth in this paragraph.

The Recipient legally possesses all real property rights necessary for the purposes of this Agreement, not
subject to third party revocation, which rights extend at least to the Records Retention End Date of this

Agreement, except as set forth in Exhibit D.

The Recipient and its principals, to the best of the Recipient's knowledge and belief, are not presently
debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or otherwise excluded from
participation in any work overseen, directed, funded, or administered by the State Water Board program
for which this grant funding is authorized; nor have they engaged or permitted the performance of
services covered by this Agreement from parties that are debarred or suspended or otherwise excluded
from or ineligible for participation in any work overseen, directed, funded, or administered by the State
Water Board program for which this grant funding is authorized.

The Recipient possesses all water rights necessary for this Project.

D.3 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Recipient must include the following acknowledgement in any document, written report, or brochure
to be shared with the general public prepared in whole or in part pursuant to this Agreement:

e “Funding for this project has been provided in full or in part under through an agreement
with the State Water Resources Control Board. The contents of this document do not
necessarily reflect the views and policies of the foregoing, nor does mention of trade names
or commercial products constitute endorsement or recommendation for use.”

D.4 RATES, FEES, AND CHARGES

The Recipient must, to the extent permitted by law, fix, prescribe and collect rates, fees and charges for
the System during each Fiscal Year which are reasonable, fair, and nondiscriminatory and which will be
sufficient to generate Revenues in the amounts necessary to cover Operations and Maintenance Costs,
and must ensure that Net Revenues are in an amount necessary to meet its obligations under this
Agreement. The Recipient may make adjustments from time to time in such fees and charges and may
make such classification thereof as it deems necessary, but shall not reduce the rates, fees and charges
then in effect unless the Net Revenues from such reduced rates, fees, and charges will at all times be
sufficient to meet the requirements of this section.

Exhibit D




City of Manteca

Agreement No.; SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C
Page 15 of 19

D.5 SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Technical:

1. Recipient shall submit the final plans, specification and bid documents for the Project to the
Division for its reviews and comments, not later than six (6) months following execution of this

Agreement.

2. Recipient shall not solicit bids, award a contract, or commence any activities for Project prior to
receiving written authorization from the Division,

3. Recipient shall notify the Division when Project construction is approximately fifty percent (50%)
complete.

4. Recipient shall notify the Division when Project construction is approximately one hundred
percent (100%) complete and prior to any start-up testing of the Project facilities.

Environmental:

1. The documents identified below are incorporated by reference and the Recipient shall comply
with the conditions and recommendations therein:

a. The Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program adopted on September 18, 2018 for the
Project. The Recipient shall implement all mitigation measures therein. '

2. In the Recipient's Quarterly Reports submitted pursuant to this Agreement, the Recipient shall
include a discussion of the status of its compliance with environmental measures identified in this
Exhibit D, with separate sections clearly labeled and titled, discussing the status of Recipient’s

compliance.

3. In the Recipient's Project Completion Report submitted pursuant to this Agreement, the Recipient '
shall include a discussion of its compliance with environmental measures identified in this Exhibit
D, with separate sections clearly labeled and titled, discussing the status of Recipient’s

compliance.
D.6 FUNDS RELATED TO 1,2,3~TCP SETTLEMENT

As a condition precedent to this Agreement and prior to any disbursement, the Recipient shall provide to
the Division a copy of any agreement with third parties or order related to 1,2,3-TCP litigation or disputes
(e.g., settlement agreements, consent agreements, court orders, etc.). The amount of this Agreement
may be reduced to offset amounts received under such an order or agreement

The Recipient shall not enter into any agreement with third parties related to 1,2,3-TCP litigation or
- disputes (e.g., settiement agreements, consent agreements, court orders, etc.) except upon consent of
the Division. The amount of this Agreement may be reduced to offset amounts received under such an

order or agreement. *
D.7 APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER OR CUSTODIAN

Upon the filing of a suit or other commencement of judicial proceedings to enforce the rights of the State
Water Board under this Agreement, the State Water Board may make application for the appointment of a
receiver or custodian of the Revenues, pending such proceeding, with such power as the court making

such appointment may confer.

Exhibit D




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D 1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 16 of 19

D.8 RETURN OF FUNDS

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if the Division determines that an Event of Default
has occurred, the Recipient may be required, upon demand, to immediately return to the State Water
Board any grant or principal forgiveness amounts received pursuant to this Agreement and pay interest at
the highest legal rate on all of the foregoing.

D.9 DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF TAX-EXEMPT STATUS

In the event that any breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement by the Recipient results in the loss
of tax-exempt status for any bonds of the State or any subdivision or agency thereof, or if such breach
results in an obligation on the part of the State or any subdivision or agency thereof to reimburse the
federal government by reason of any arbitrage profits, the Recipient must immediately reimburse the
State or any subdivision or agency thereof in an amount equal to any damages paid by or loss incurred
by the State or any subdivision or agency thereof due to such breach.

D.10 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Recipient shall sufficiently and properly staff, operate, and maintain the facility and structures
constructed or improved as part of the project throughout the term of this Agreement, consistent with the
purposes of this Agreement. The Recipient assumes all operations and maintenance costs of the
facilities and structures: the State Water Board shall not be liable for any cost of such maintenance,

management or operation.

D.11  INSURANCE

The Recipient will procure and maintain or cause to be maintained insurance on the System with
responsible insurers, or as part of a reasonable system of self-insurance, In such amounts and against
such risks (including damage to or destruction of the System) as are usually covered in connection with
systems similar to the System. Such insurance may be maintained by a self-insurance plan so long as
such plan provides for (i) the establishment by the Recipient of a separate segregated self-insurance fund
in an amount determined (initially and on at least an annual basis) by an independent insurance
consultant experienced in the field of risk management employing accepted actuarial techniques and

(ii) the establishment and maintenance of a claims processing and risk management program.

In the event of any damage to or destruction of the System caused by the perils covered by such
insurance, the net proceeds thereof shall be applied to the reconstruction, repair or replacement of the
damaged or destroyed portion of the System. The Recipient must begin such reconstruction, repair or
replacement as expeditiously as possible, and must pay out of such net proceeds all costs and expenses
in connection with such reconstruction, repair or replacement so that the same must be completed and
the System must be free and clear of all claims and liens.

Recipient agrees that for any policy of insurance concerning or covering the construction of the Project, it
will cause, and will require its contractors and subcontractors to cause, a certificate of insurance to be
issued showing the State Water Board, its officers, agents, employees, and servants as additional
insured: and must provide the Division with a copy of all such certificates prior to the commencement of

construction of the Project.

D.12 CONTINUOUS USE OF PROJECT; NO LEASE, SALE, TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP, OR
DISPOSAL OF PROJECT.

Exhibit D




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 17 of 19

The Recipient agrees that, except as provided in this Agreement, it will not abandon, substantially
discontinue use of lease, sell, transfer ownership of, or dispose of all or a significant part or portion of the
Project during the Useful Life of the Project without prior written approval of the Division. Such approval
may be conditioned as determined to be appropriate by the Division, including a condition requiring
repayment of all disbursed Project Funds or all or any portion of all remaining funds covered by this
Agreement together with accrued interest and any penalty assessments that may be due.

D.13 NOTICE

Upon the occurrence of any of the following events, the Recipient must notify the Division’s Deputy
Director and Party Contacts by phone and email within the time specified below:

(a) The Recipient must notify the Division and Party Contacts oromptly of the occurrence of any of the
following events:

. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the Recipient, or actions
taken in anticipation of any of the foregoing;

i. Change of ownership of the Project (no change of oWner§hip may occur without
written consent of the Division);

ii. Loss, theft, damage, or impairment to Project;
v. Events of Default, except as otherwise set forth in this section;

v. A proceeding or action by a public entity to acquire the Project by power of eminent
domain.

vi. Any litigation pending or threatened with respect to the Project or the Recipient's
technical, managerial or financial capacity or the Recipient's continued existence;

vii. Consideration of dissolution, or disincorporation;

viii. Enforcement actions by or brought on behalf of the State Water Board or Regional
Water Board.

ix. The discovery of a false statement of fact or representation made in this Agreement
or in the application to the Division for this funding, or in any certification, report, or
request for reimbursement made pursuant to this Agreement, by the Recipient, its
employees, agents, or contractors;

x. Any substantial change in scope of the Project. The Recipient must undertake no
substantial change in the scope of the Project until prompt written notice of the
proposed change has been provided to the Division and the Division has given
written approval for the change,

xi. Any circumstance, combination of circumstances, or condition, which is expected to
or does delay Completion of Construction for a period of ninety (90) days or more,

xii. Cessation of all major construction work on the Project where such cessation of work
s expected to or does extend for a period of thirty (30) days or more;

Exhibit D



City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 18 of 19

xii. The Recipient must promptly notify the Division and Party Contacts of the discovery
of any unexpected endangered or threatened species, as defined in the federal
Endangered Species Act. Should a federally protected species be unexpectedly
encountered during implementation of the Project, the Recipient agrees to promptly
notify the Division. This notification is in addition to the Recipient's obligations under
the federal Endangered Species Act;

xiv. Any Project monitoring, demonstration, or other implementation activities required In
this Agreement;

xv. Any public or media event publicizing the accomplishments and/or results of this
Agreement and provide the opportunity for attendance and participation by state
representatives with at least ten (10) working days’ notice to the Division;

xvi. Any event requiring notice to the Division pursuant to any other provision of this
Agreement;

xvii. The award of the prime construction contract for the Project; and the initiation of
construction of the Project; and

xviii. Completion of Construction, and Project Completion.

D.14 FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE.

The Recipient shall prevent fraud, waste, and the abuse of Project Funds, and shall cooperate in any
investigation of such activities that are suspected in connection with this Agreement. The Recipient
understands that discovery of any evidence of misrepresentation or fraud related to Reimbursement
Requests, invoices, proof of payment of invoices, or other supporting information, including but not limited
to double or multiple billing for time, services, or any other eligible cost, may resuit in referral to the
Attorney General's Office or the applicable District Attorney’s Office for appropriate action. The Recipient
further understands that any suspected occurrences of false claims, misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft or any other misuse of Project Funds may resuit in withholding of reimbursements and/or the
termination of this Agreement requiring the immediate repayment of all funds disbursed hereunder.

D.15 DISPUTES.

The Recipient must continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute. The
Recipient may, in writing, appeal a staff decision within 30 days to the Deputy Director of the Division or
designee, for a final Division decision. The Recipient may appeal a final Division decision to the State
Water Board within 30 days. The Office of the Chief Counsel of the State Water Board will prepare a
summary of the dispute and make recommendations relative to its final resolution, which will be provided
to the State Water Board's Executive Director and each State Water Board Member. Upon the motion of
any State Water Board Member, the State Water Board will review and resolve the dispute in the manner
determined by the State Water Board. Should the State Water Board determine not to review the final

+

Division decision, this decision will represent a final agency action on the dispute. This provision does not

preclude consideration of legal questions, provided that nothing herein shall be construed to make final
the decision of the State Water Board, or any official or representative thereof, on any guestion of law.
This section relating to disputes does not establish an exclusive procedure for resolving claims within the
meaning of Government Code sections 930 and 930.4.

D.16 STATE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

Exhibit D

A e A = N e i A Sl e P e




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 19 of 19

1. Recipient represents that, as applicable, it complies and covenants to maintain compliance with
the following for the term of the Agreement:

2. Public Resources Code section 75075, regarding labor compliance programs (as such term is
defined in California Labor Code section 1771.5(c).)

3. Recipient must hold or have applied for a permit pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
116525. -

4, Eligible Project Costs are limited to facilities sized to serve no more than the 20-year demand

projected in an Urban Water Management Plan or the 20-year demand projected in a comparable public
water system planning document. If the Recipient does not have an Urban Water Management Plan or
comparable document, the eligible Project Costs are limited to facilities sized to serve no more than 10%
above existing water demand at peak flow. A pipeline used to consolidate or interconnect water systems
shall be sized to meet the needs of, and be consistent with, the current specifications of the resulting

water system.
D. If the Project design exceeds 10% of the water demand at peak flow and if the Recipient is

required to prepare an Urban Water management Plan pursuant to California Water code Section 10610
et seq., then a copy of the plan shall be submitted to the Division. The Project must be consistent with the
system’s most recent Urban Water Management Plan.

D.17 STATE CROSS-CUTTERS

Recipient represents that, as applicable, it complies and covenants to maintain compliance with the
following for the term of the Agreement:

e The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as set forth in Public Resources Code 21000
et seq: and in the CEQA Guidelines at Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.

o Water Conservation requirements, including regulations in Division 3 of Title 23 of the California
Code of Regulations.

o Monthly Water Diversion Reporting requirements, including requirements set forth in Water Code
section 5103.

o Public Works Contractor.Registration with Department of Industrial Relations requirements,
including requirements set forth in Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 of the Labor Code.

o Volumetric Pricing & Water Meters requirements, including the requirements of Water Code
sections 526 and 527.

o Urban Water Management Plan requirements, including the Urban Water Management Planning
Act (Water Code, § 10610 et seq.).

e Urban Water Demand Management requirements, including the requirements of Section
10608.56 of the Water Code.

o Delta Plan Consistency Findings requirements, including the requirements of Water Code section
85225 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 5002.

e Agricultural Water Management Plan Consistency requirements, including the requirements of
Water Code section 10852.

o Charter City Project Labor Requirements, including the requirements of Labor Code section 1782
~and Public Contract Code section 2503.

Exhibit D




City of Manteca

Agreement No.: SWRCB0000000000D1902047
Project No. 3910005-001C

Page 20 of 19

e The Recipient agrees that it will, at all times, comply with and require its contractors and
subcontractors to comply with directives or orders issued pursuant to Division 7 of the Water
Code. |

D.18 [Reserved]

Exhibit D




