AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANTECA AND
BROWN & CALDWELL

This Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”) to Agreement C-2023-84-Al
(“Agreement”) between the City of Manteca and Brown & Caldwell (“Consultant”) is made and
entered into this day of , 2025, by and between “Consultant” a California
corporation (“Consultant”) and the City of Manteca, a municipal corporation (“City”).

RECITALS

A. On March 5, 2024, the City of Manteca approved an Agreement C-2023-
84-A1 with Consultant to provide professional services associated with the Nile Garden Well 30
Water Supply Project CIP 21026 and 21034.

B. City now desires to amend the Agreement in order to increase the dollar
amount for services to be undertaken by the Consultant.

C. Consultant represents that it has the necessary professional skills and
experience to satisfactorily provide consulting services in a timely manner.

D. City desires to engage Consultant for the purposes of completing the scope
of services identified.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
1. Statement of Work. Attachment 1 to the Agreement is hereby amended by adding

the tasks set forth in Attachment 1 to this Amendment, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, “Statement of Work and Activities #2”.

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“3. Compensation. Compensation to be paid to Consultant shall be in
accordance with the Schedule of Charges set forth in Attachment 1, which is
incorporated herein by reference. In addition to the Compensation for the
Agreement, compensation for Amendment No. 1 services shall in no event exceed
$150,000 without additional authorization from the City. In no event shall total
compensation for work performed pursuant to this Agreement and Amendments
No. 1 and 2 exceed $ 1,030,911 without additional authorization from the City.
Payment by City under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of defects,
even if such defects were known to the City at the time of payment.”

3. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Agreement shall continue in
full force and effect.



TO EFFECTUATE THIS AMENDMENT, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be
executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date set forth in the introductory

paragraph on page 1 above.

CITY OF MANTECA:

Toni Lundgren
City Manager

ATTEST:

Cassandra Candini-Tilton,
Director of Legislative Services

COUNTERSIGNED:

Matthew Boring
Interim Director of Finance

COUNTERSIGNED:

Stephanie Van Steyn,
Director of Human Resources

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
L. David Nefouse, City Attorney

By:

Daniella Green, Assistant City Attorney

CONSULTANT:

Brown & Caldwell/CA Corporation
(Type name of Consultant/form of organization)”

By:
(Signature)
Elizabeth Durazo
Director of Construction Management
By:
(Signature)
(Type name and title)
Address: 11020 White Rock Road, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone:  (916) 444-0123



ATTACHMENT 1

STATEMENT OF WORK AND ACTIVITIES #2

Construction Management and Inspection Services

for

Nile Garden Well 30 Project

Amendment 2 - Scope of Services and Fee

Prepared for
City of Manteca

July 9, 2025



Scope of Services

Introduction

The following Scope of Services has been prepared by Brown and Caldwell (BC) for Amendment No.
2 to provide additional construction management and inspection services for the Nile Garden Well
30 Project. This scope is an amendment to the Agreement C2023-84 approved July 24, 2023, and
Amendment C2023-84-A1 approved March 5, 2024. The original Agreement included scope and fee
for services to oversee the Phase 1 - Drilling portion of the project. Amendment No. O1 included
scope and fee to oversee the Phase 2 - Well Equipping portion of the project.

Amendment No. 2 covers additional services associated with the increased construction duration of
Phase 2 - Well Equipping. The Amendment No. 1 scope of services was based on a construction
duration of twelve (12) months and an expected completion date of July 2025. Amendment No. 2
accounts for BC services continuing through February 2026 as detailed in the Time of Performance
section below.

The increased construction duration is attributed to structural redesign required to comply with
recommendations documented in the project’s geotechnical report dated July 16, 2024, changes to
the facility’s electrical distribution equipment based on structural redesign. and changes to the
facility's process control equipment to conform with current City standards.

The fee included in this amendment covers project management, construction management and
inspection services for work to oversee activities to the revised construction completion date. The
budget provided is an estimate of activities, BC will provide services to the limit of the Task budgets.
BC reserves the right to transfer budget between tasks.

Scope
(New) Phase 004 - Well Equipping - Amendment:

Task 01 - Construction Management Services During Construction

Scope in this task is an extension of project management, construction management and inspection
services per the original scope covered in Sub-Tasks 3.2.1 through 3.2.14 to cover the additional
time associated with construction.

Task 02 - Materials Testing Services

Scope in this task is an extension of quality assurance testing (i.e. materials testing and specialty
inspections) per the original scope covered in Task 3.8 to cover the additional time associated with
construction.

Fee

The overall effort associated with the Amendment No. 2 additional services is $150,000, increasing
the current executed budget from $880.911 to $1,030,911. Table 1 below provides a summary of
the project budget to date including Amendment No. 2. A detailed breakdown by task and by labor
hours is included in Attachment A.

|
Brownw Caldwell :




N 0
dDICE DUUEE rl A el £ Hilv

Phase Task Description Effort
001 | Well Drilling $189,945
Orig{gz:uEt!:dc)iget 002 | Final Design Support Services $17,922
Original Budget | $206,867
Amendment No. 1 003 | Well Equipping $674,044
(Executed) Revised Budget | $880,911
Amendment No. 2 004 | Well Equipping - Amendment $150,000
(Proposed herein) Total Revised Budget $1,030,911

Time of Performance

BC's new Phase 004 - Well Equipping Amendment cost proposal is based on the Contractor's Work
being ready for Substantial Completion no later than the end of December 2025 and Final
Acceptance no later than the end of January 2026. BC's post-construction services are assumed to
be completed by the end of February 2026.



"SINSS 3PISINO PUE SIUENNSU02aNS uo dnxler) %0l (8
2w J2d Su23 04 S 2. uaund 3y -alel abes)w plepuels pasoidde Sy|usund 32U 03 pajsnipe pue je pabieyd 2q [ 20e3)w 3pyea Auedwog (L

212 ‘wiaip Jad ‘sauoyd 122 ‘auoydaia) ‘lews ‘sizndwod ‘o) pauw Ing ‘se yans sway voddns 1oj 51503 sapnjaul (Ddy) 1500 palold paielnossy dnoy sad 1§ (9
UONEIEISE %G Y GZOZ ‘L& Jaquaoag ybnowyy andasys 21 sajey (g

970z 10 Buuwmbaq au) 1e saie o) paydde ag
pajndaxa au o) Joud pouad uopenofiau Buunp pazieuy 20 0} saled Bulliq pue [2UUoSiad "2NjEA 13BU0d ,pa3IxXJ 0} 10N, B aulLualep o) padojanap si [esodoid 1502 anoqe
3y “lpuuosiad Auessa02u 2] 10) SISBQ [BLIS1EW PUE Wi B Uo aq |leys 1a2loud auy Joj paninbal saaines uodadsul pue uswabeuew uonangsucd apinoid of uonesuadwod (+
‘peOIoM [en1e uo Buipuadap pue enuod au o 2sino2 syl Buunp paoueleqs:s Aleaipouad 20 o1 pasu Aew sysel pue seseyd [enpinpul Aq SE10] pue sinoy pelewns3 (€
"sajel
Joge| wniwaid pajenosse 0} 192(qns 2q w1 "pauinbal s1om (UBIU pue puayaam "21) YUs puodas § ‘yius (Aep a71) 151y noy-ubie (eaidAy pawnsse ue uo paseq 2ue sajey (Z
'9z0z Aueniga4 Jo puz 21 Ag paledwod aq 0} pAUNSSE 218 $32IMES UoIaNIIsu0d-1sod 5,09 "9Z0z AlBnuer Jo pua aU uey) J3je| ou 2oueldsaoy [euld pue
CZ0Z 12qWa23(] 1o pua au} uey) J21e| ou uonaidwod [enuelsans Joj Apeal Buiaq yop s,J010e1U0D 24 uo paseq s| [esodoid 1500 uawpuawy Buiddinb3 e - £00 2seUd 5,09 (1

SUONdWNSSY PUe s210N UoREsUadWoD

000'081 $|0se'6l § 000°LLS 0Z'L $ 099°'Ss § |OTIOSL § 99§ ¥ v ¥T T o ¥e 00 ¥ ¥ o0sl IYLOL ANVHD
57T°E g 9T g . Uone[eas3
001°Z1 s|oorz s o001l - s| - $0 0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 seoiues Bunsa) sieusiel zoo
FLIVED sloszs 8 - % 0ZY1L % 099S | PRELZL § 995 ¥ ¥ ¥Z z oy e 00g ¥ ¥ 051 uoiangsuog Buung ssass WO 100
000051 S|osceL S 000°LL § 0291 § 099% 029051 § 995 ¥ v 174 z oy ¥E 00€g v v 05k wawpuawy - Buddinbg e vo0
SBTEES  OST6S SOLTTS  000TZS  STTELS  0S°4STS  SOTIZS  O0STES  SET97S  09°90%85 HnoH
(ssuadxz+i0qeT) Hoy3 sinoH 1B Jelig isAeuy  ssayo  uwwpy  Jopadsu) opadsul  Old INs I uonduosa(] yse] [ 3seyd yse) |
Hoy3 [Ejo logeelol  loqe]  jesloig peloid  fisges jeloy  jeoupe3 3 Nd aseud
101 aa
o w3 [ AT =c om = mo = 0=
@ [ ] =] =0 = =
2T 53 f3 f% g 33 o §; 3 &8
ay w3 s 2 - R of 2 g8 33 g
s® y =F « L 5 B 2
= -

¥£01Z dID - 10aloid Aiddng Ja3ep 0F 119M UBpPIED BIN

Z "ON JuBwpuswWy - SadIAIag uonsadsu| pue D
ll2mpje) g umoig

91eWI1ST 994 JUBWpUBWY 1y JUswyoeny



	ATTACHMENT 1
	STATEMENT OF WORK AND ACTIVITIES #2


